

Incident Report



Print Date/Time: 12/12/2023 14:56

Login ID: dstilts

Carmel Police Department

ORI Number: IN0290100

Incident: 2023-00083314

 Incident Date/Time:
 12/8/2023 4:30:38 AM

 Location:
 1711 W 116TH ST

Carmel IN 46032

Phone Number:

Report Required: Yes
Prior Hazards: No

LE Case Number: 2023-00083314

Incident Type: Assist Fire

Venue: Carmel

Source: 911 Priority: 1

Status: In Progress

Nature of Call:

Unit/Personnel

 Unit
 Personnel

 4242
 2036-Sedberry

 4263
 4037-Keinsley

 4472
 4063-Harrison

 4499
 4099-Schoenbein

 K42
 4067-Owens

Person(s)

No.	Role	Name	Address	Phone	Race	Sex	DOB
3	E911 Caller						

4 Informational IRSAY, JAMES STEPHEN

Male



Vehicle(s)

Role	Туре	Year	Make	Model	Color	License	State

Disposition(s)

	Disposition	Count	Date/Time
Unit	:: 4472		
	Disposition	Count	Date/Time
	Case Report	1	12/08/2023 05:01
Unit	:: 4499		
	Disposition	Count	Date/Time
	No Report	1	12/08/2023 04:50

Property

Date	Code	Type	Make	Model	Description	Tag No. Item No.

CAD Narrative

12/08/2023 : 05:31:13 mlayton Narrative: K42 - supp 12/08/2023 : 04:55:49 jgiordano Narrative: sig 10

12/08/2023: 04:41:04 tharden Narrative: narcan administered k42

12/08/2023: 04:39:15 panderson Narrative: Call had been completed in ProQA Paramount.

12/08/2023: 04:38:02 panderson Narrative:

12/08/2023: 04:37:29 panderson Narrative: GATE FURTHEST TO WEST

12/08/2023: 04:32:26 panderson Narrative: Reconfigured Code: 31D03 Old Dispatch Code: 31D02 (Unconscious Effective breathing)

Response: DELTA.

ANSWERS:

-- Unable to complete the Breathing Verification Diagnostic.

12/08/2023: 04:32:15 panderson Narrative: Dispatch Code: 31D02 (Unconscious Abnormal breathing)

Response: DELTA.

ANSWERS:

-- His breathing is not completely normal.

-- He is still unconscious.

12/08/2023: 04:31:56 panderson Narrative: 64-year-old, Male, Not Conscious, Breathing.

CC Text: Unconscious / Fainting (Near)

Caller Statement: UNRESPONSIVE GENTLEMAN//BREATHING BLUE IN COLOR

Supplement B Owens

Supplement 23-83314

On 12/08/2023 at approximately 0430 hours, I, Officer B. Owens, responded to 1711 W 116th street to assist fire with a male that was unresponsive, breathing, but turning blue.

When I got inside, I was told by an adult male, that I wasn't able to identify, the patient, later identified as James Irsay, had fallen in the bathroom and was moved to his bed. Irsay had oxygen in his nose, was cool to the touch and had agonal breathing. I felt for a pulse which was weak and slow. I gave a sternum rub which had no effect. I immediately began opening my issued Narcan while my partner set up the AED.

I gave Narcan but fire arrived on scene prior to the AED being completed. Irsay was moved to the floor and medics took over. I assisted medics in carrying Irsay from his room outside where we placed him on a cot. He was transported to the hospital via ambulance.

This incident was recorded on my Axon body Worn camera.

Branden Owens
Operations Division

ba



Carmel Police Department Case Report **Detail**



ORI Number:

12/08/2023

Carmel Police Department

IN0290100

Print Date/Time: 12/12/2023 14:57

Login ID: dstilts

2023-00083314 Case Number:

Case Details:

Case Number: 2023-00083314 **Incident Type:** Overdose

Occurred From: 12/08/2023 04:30 Location: 1711 W 116TH ST Carmel, IN 46032 Occurred Thru: 12/08/2023 04:31

Reported Date: 12/08/2023 04:30 Friday

Reporting Officer ID: 4063-Harrison Closed Status: Status Date: 12/08/2023 Activity Complete-No **Disposition Date:**

Disposition: **Assigned Bureau:** Further Investigation

Case Assignments:

Assigned Officer Assignment Date/Time Assignment Type Assigned By Officer Due Date/Time

Associated Cases Status Assisting ORIs Role

Modus Operandi Solvability Factors Weight

No Weapons Used Occurred During the Night Alcohol/Drugs Used

Total:

Reason If No Arrest **Action Taken**

Offenses

No.	Group/ORI	Crime Code	Statute	Description			Counts
Subjects							
Туре	No.	Name	Address	Phone	Race	Sex	DOB/Age
Complai	nant 1				White	Male	
Other	1	IRSAY, JAMES STEPHEN	1711 W 116TH ST Carmel,IN 46032		White	Male	66 64



Carmel Police Department Case Report **Detail**

White

BLU

5ft 10 in

Sex:

Hair:

Sex:

Hair:

DVL #:

Weight:

Male

BRO

225.0 lbs.

Statement Type:

Custody Status:

DVL #:

Weight:

Male

GRY

160.0 lbs.

Statement Type:

Custody Status:

Race:

Eyes:

SSN:

Date:

Resident Status:

Height:



ORI Number:

DOB:

Build:

State:

Age:

Carmel Police Department

66

IN

IN0290100

Print Date/Time: 12/12/2023 14:57

Login ID: dstilts

2023-00083314 Case Number: Subject # 1-Complainant

Primary: No

Address:

Name: **Primary Phone**

Resident Type:

Disposition: Related Offenses Related Weapons

Victim/Offender Relationship

Victim Information

Domestic

Injury Information

Transported By:

Domestic Violence:

Condition:

Extent of Injury:

Medical Treatment:

Hospital:

Federal Agencies Involved:

DOB:

Build:

Age:

State:

Slender

64

IN

Death In Custody:

Domestic Violence Referrals Modus Operandi Suspected of Using Injury Types

Race:

Eyes:

SSN:

Date:

Resident Status:

Height:

White

6ft 0 in

Resident

BRO

Missing Person Information

1-Other Subject #

Primary: No

Name: IRSAY, JAMES STEPHEN Address:

Primary Phone Resident Type:

Disposition:

Related Offenses

Victim/Offender Relationship

Victim Information

Related Weapons

Domestic

Injury Information

Transported By: Ambulance **Domestic Violence:**

Condition: Impaired/Drugs

Extent of Injury: Unknown **Medical Treatment:**

Naloxone

Hospital: St Vincents 86th St Federal Agencies Involved:

Death In Custody:

Injury Types Domestic Violence Referrals Modus Operandi Suspected of Using

Unconsciousness

Missing Person Information

Arrests



Carmel Police Department Case Report Detail



Carmel Police Department ORI Number: IN0290100

Print Date/Time: 12/12/2023 14:57

Login ID: dstilts

Case Number: 2023-00083314

Arrest No. Name Address Date/Time Type Age

Property

Date Code Type Make Model Description Tag No. Item No.

Vehicles

No. Role Vehicle Type Year Make Model Color License Plate State

OfficerID: cpjharrison, Narrative

On December 8, 2023 at approximately 04:30 AM I, Officer Jacob Harrison, Carmel Fire Department and additional Carmel Police Officers were dispatched to 1711 West 116th Street on an assist medics, medical run. Dispatch advised the complainant, reported a 64 year old male at the residence was unresponsive with abnormal breathing.
Officer B. Owens and Officer A. Schoenbein were the first officers on scene. Officers were directed to go to the west gate of the residence. Once there, the complainant, led officers to an upstairs bedroom inside the residence. Officers located a male, later identified as Jim Irsay laying in his bed.
Irsay was unconscious with abnormal breathing (agonal breathing), a weak pulse, and he was cold to the touch. Officers attempted to wake him with a sternum rub, but he was unresponsive. Mr. Irsay's pupils were constricted (pinpoint) and his skin had a bluish tint. Officer Owens administered one dosage of Narcan, to which he responded slightly to. Officers were about to attach an AED to Irsay when the Paramedics arrived on scene and took over lifesaving efforts.
I arrived and began gathering medical information and identifying information for Mr. Irsay. provided a list of medications he is taking
advised that she discovered Irsay unresponsive on the bathroom floor. Irsay was moved to his bed by the help of several members of his estate staff several minutes prior to officers and medics arrival at the residence. Medics provided care and transported him to the hospital via ambulance.
At this time, it is unknown what Mr. Irsay had ingested prior to our arrival.
My actions were video, and audio recorded on my Axon Body Camera. Due to the volume of prescribed medications, I uploaded the list of medications for Mr. Irsay to evidence.com.
End of Report. See Officer B. Owens report for further details regarding his involvement.
Submitted by:
Officer J. Harrison Operations Division